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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Site Description                                                                                   

The subject site consists of a single property (King County tax parcel #7328400740). This 1.17 

acre (51,000ft.2) industrial property, 327 S. Kenyon St., Seattle, WA 98108, is located in the 

South Park industrial area south of downtown Seattle, Washington and is owned by Tenor 

Company, LLC. Tenor Company is principally owned by Duane Bartel and Skye Bartel. 

 

The property is zoned for industrial (IG2 U/65) use and consists of the following:  

- A 5,000ft.2 building constructed in 1959 used primarily as a factory and warehouse 

space. 

- A 1,500ft.2 office building constructed in 1967. 
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- A 1,500ft.2 building constructed in 2000 used primarily as a factory and warehouse 

space. 

- A 6,000ft.2 asphalt-paved loading dock/bay to the east of the buildings. 

- A 200 ft.2 compressor/equipment shed attached to the east side of the 5,000ft.2 

building. 

- Gravel-topped yard spaces to the west and south of the buildings totaling approximately 

30,000ft.2 in area. 

- A 3,125ft.2 paved parking area to the north of the buildings. 

- An additional 3,125ft.2 paved area to the south of the buildings. 
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1.2 Site History___                                                                                  

From research done in Clayton Group Services, Inc.’s Phase I study (see References), the subject 

property was a mostly undeveloped area adjacent to the South Park landfill until approximately 

the mid-1950s. A structure identified as a “residence” was noted as being present on the 

western portion of the property at that time. Columbia Environmental’s review of historic real 

estate suggests that the property was associated with an auto wrecker junk dealer in the 1950s. 

In 1959 a paint company, Farwest Paint Manufacturing Company, began operations to 

manufacture paint products in a 5,000ft.2 factory building constructed that same year at the 

northeast portion of the property. The types of paint manufactured at this facility included both 

alkyd and lead paints. Farwest Paint operated at this property from 1959 to 1978.  

In 1978 the property was sold to Ed Hodgson. His company, Glitsa American Inc., began 

operating at the property at that time. Glitsa American was a distributor of wood floor finishes, 

primarily using the 5,000ft.2 factory building as a warehouse while leasing the yard spaces to 

the south and west of the buildings to JV Constructors Inc., an equipment outfitter company 

and various trucking outfits.  

Glitsa American did make two brief efforts to manufacture their own products at this property 

(one in the early 1980s and one from 2004-2008). The 1980s efforts consisted of test batches of 

a floor varnish whose manufacturing was subsequently contracted out to third parties in the 

Seattle area. From 2004-2008, Glitsa American manufactured water-based floor coatings at the 

property. None of these products reportedly contained or used lead or any other toxic products 

identified as being present at the subject property in their production. 

In 2003, the property was sold to Tenor Company, LLC (owned by Duane Bartel and Skye 

Bartel). Glitsa American continued to lease the property until late 2008. A shipping company, 

Alaska Logistics Inc., leased and operated the property from 2010 to 2018. The property has 

been partially leased to various entities from 2018 through 2020, though the impacted areas 

described in this report have been vacant during this period. 

 

1.3 Scope of Work                                                                                  

The intent of this report is to provide the following: 

- An overview of the discovery of buried lead paint as described in the 2010 90-Day Notice 

report to Ecology (see Environmental Associates, Inc., 2010, Letter: 90-day Site Discovery 

Reporting WDOE Facility #63168342. May 6, 2010). 

- An overview of the ground-penetrating radar (GPR) survey conducted in 2017. 

- An overview of the 2018 exploration of targets identified by the 2017 GPR survey and 

the characterization of contaminants that were discovered. 
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- An overview of the 2018 excavation of contaminants and over-excavation of impacted 

soils. 

- An overview of the backfill and closure of the 2018 excavation. 

 

1.4 Limitations                                                                                         

This report has been prepared by Tenor Company, LLC, along with its representatives, for 

specific application to this site. Our work has been conducted, to the best of our knowledge, in 

a manner consistent with the level of care and skill normally exercised by environmental and 

general contractors we have observed and consulted with currently practicing under similar 

conditions in this area.  

Consultations throughout this project have been made with Rob Roe (State License #1125), a 

project manager and Hydrogeologist with Environmental Associates Inc. (EAI) of Bellevue, WA.  

Most of the opinions expressed in this report are based upon interpretations, observations and 

testing made at sampling locations which may vary between those and other locations, media, 

depths, varying weather or times of year. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. If 

new information is developed in future sited work that may include excavations, borings 

studies, etc., both Tenor Company, LLC and EAI must be alerted to re-evaluate this and related 

reports and to provide amendments as required. 
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2.0 Site Discovery and GPR Survey 
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2.1 2010 Discovery of Lead Paint                                                                                  

In January 2010, Alaska Logistics Inc. began leasing the subject 

property. On Wednesday, February 24, 2010 during a project to 

grade the gravel-top yards to the south and west of the 

buildings, their equipment operators uncovered a number of 

mangled steel 55 gallon drums and smaller 1 gallon cans 

containing what appeared to be solidified paints of various 

colors. Alaska Logistics’ grading project was halted and we 

(Tenor Co.) were notified. See Appendix B-2 for photos of these 

discoveries.  

Samples were taken of the paint and sent to Friedman & Bruya Inc., a WDOE-accredited 

environmental chemical laboratory in Seattle, WA, to determine the nature and potential 

toxicity of what was discovered. These are the result of that analysis: 

Sample 1(Paint Solids-Black/Grey/White) 

- Lead (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 7,010mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 

 

 

Sample 2(Paint Solids-Green) 

- Lead (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 46,100mg/kg (ppm) 

- Chromium (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 10,500mg/kg 

(ppm) 

- Arsenic (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 9.41mg/kg (ppm) 

- Cadmium (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

- Lead (TCLP Metals by EPA Method 200.8 and 40 CFP PART 261) – 

49.5mg/L (ppm) 
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Sample 5 (Paint Solids-White) 

- Lead (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 1,080mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 

 

 

Sample 6 (Soil) 

- Lead (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 63.2mg/kg 

- Stoddard Solvent (Method NWTPH-Dx) – 120mg/kg (ppm) 

Sample 7(Soil w/White Paint) 

- Lead (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8) – 2,160mg/kg (ppm) 

*See Soil Test, F&BI 003067 in Appendix C for lab report. 

As the test results came in and the toxic nature of the debris was identified, we (Tenor Co.) 

identified Farwest Paint Manufacturing Company as the likely generator. We contacted the 

company’s CEO, Paul Sheehan, informed him of the discovery and invited him to examine the 

site (which he did on Monday, March 1, 2010). On Wednesday, March 3, 2010 we received 

notice from Mr. Sheehan that Farwest Paint Manufacturing Company would take no 

responsibility for this situation and referred us to counsel. Lacking the time and resources for 

what we expected, based on previous legal dealings with this company, to be a costly and 

drawn out legal process, we decided not to pursue this avenue of investigation for the time 

being. 

To satisfy the Model Toxic’s Control Act (MTCA; WAC 173-340) obligations to report this 

discovery in a timely fashion, we contracted Rob Roe (License #1125), a hydrogeologist and 

project manager with Environmental Associates Inc. of Bellevue, WA to write a 90-Day report of 

the discovery. See Environmental Associates, Inc., 2010, Letter: 90-day Site Discovery Reporting WDOE 

Facility #63168342. May 6, 2010. 

Due to the subject property being leased and operated by a tenant, Alaska Logistics Inc., we 

decided to hold off any further investigation or site remediation related to these discoveries 

until a time when the tenant could clear the site (either during operations or upon vacating the 

property). 
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2.2 2017 GPR Survey                                                                                   

An opportunity arose in June, 2017 for the tenant, Alaska Logistics Inc., to clear the site long 

enough to allow a contractor hired by Tenor Co. to perform a ground penetrating radar (GPR) 

survey and identify potential locations for further investigation.  

 

We contracted GPR Data Inc. of Eugene, OR to conduct a GPR survey (using a GSSI 400 MHz 

ground penetrating radar and a Fisher M-scope magnetic metal detector) on June 22, 2017. The 

GSSI 400 MHz ground penetrating radar was intended to identify any potential non-metal solids 
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like masses of paint debris or a UST and the Fisher M-scope magnetic metal detector was used 

to identify potential metal objects such as steel drums or smaller cans. See Appendix D-2 for 

details. The survey was done in two phases to allow Alaska Logistics to move equipment on the 

subject property onto one phase of the survey site while the other was being conducted. The 

first phase surveyed the west portion of the gravel-top yard (referred as Zone A). Four locations 

were identified for further investigation in this zone. At each of these locations, a metal rod 

locator pin was hammered into the ground to mark the location for further investigation. The 

south gravel-top yard (Zone B) was then surveyed. 32 locations were identified and marked 

with locator pins in this zone. These included locations previously identified from the 2010 

discoveries. 
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3.0 Site Exploration and Excavations 

3.1 2018 Site Exploration                                                                                  

In April, 2018, Alaska Logistics’ lease of the subject property was terminated. The property was 

now vacant, allowing us to resume site remediation efforts. On June 19, 2018 an excavator and 

a skid-steer loader were rented from Herc Rentals. Additionally, a metal detector (Garrett-

1139070 Ace 250 Metal Detector) was rented to relocate the locator pins installed by GPR Data 

Inc. in 2017. These pins, once located, were clearly marked with marking paint. At each one of 

these locations, we would typically excavate a small trench of a minimum of 2’ x 6’ x 4’ in size. 

 

In Zone A (the west yard), no paint or related debris was 

discovered. The locations identified by GPR Data Inc. 

yielded concrete debris, a 18”x 36” metal grate and a 

variety of loose hardware. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In Zone B (the south yard), three areas were 

identified to contain paint and/or related 

debris:  

- Zone Bα: The largest of these areas, 

located north of the center of the 

south yard (corresponding with Zone 

B-7, Zone B-8, Zone B-11 and Zone B-

26) where mangled metal plates, 

multiple mangled steel drums 

containing paint solids and thin bands 
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of paint solids emanating laterally from the metal debris were found.  

- Zone Bβ: A smaller area approximately 40ft. to the west of Zone Bα corresponding with 

Zone B-15 and Zone B-32 was identified to contain a large metal plate, several mangled 

steel drums containing paint solids, but with minimal paint emanating out through the 

soil.  

- Zone Bγ: A third area to the north and northeast of Zone Bα corresponding to Zone B-3, 

Zone B-4, Zone B-20, Zone B-23 and Zone B-28 was also identified. No steel drums were 

discovered, though several 1 gallon cans and thin layers of paint solids were found in this 

area).  

An area several feet to the west of Zone B-23 and southwest of Zone B-4 was the location 

where one steel drum containing paint solids was discovered and removed in 2010. The GPR 

survey failed to identify this area, but we explored it anyway. No additional drums were 

discovered here, but we did find additional paint solids (likely having originated from the 

removed drum). See Diagram 6 – 2018 Site Exploration and Excavations on page 13 and 

Appendix A-7 for a map of these findings. We identify this area as Zone B-Corner. 

No paint or related debris was discovered in any other location identified in the GRP survey. 

The “hits” in these instances were identified to be from a number of different sources. See 

Appendix B-12 for target specific photography and characterizations. 

In Zones Bα and Bβ, we observed 

a consistency in what we were 

finding. In each of these 

locations we would find a steel 

plate and/or wood debris 

(perhaps from a palette), 

roughly 4’ x 6’ laid flat. 

Immediately below that we 

would find several 55 gallon 

drums (between four and eight) 

tightly clustered and containing 

paint solids of various color 

(with white being the most common). And below that would usually be another steel plate 

and/or wood debris laid flat. These were found to all be heavily mangled (by presumably 

decades of surface compaction). We encountered this four times (at Zone B-7, Zone B-11, Zone 

B-15 and Zone B-26). Observations made of the drums and surrounding paint debris suggest 

that most or all of the drums were only partially full at the time they were buried (with the 

average for these likely being no more than a quarter full). 
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As these areas were explored, excavated soil 

was initially stockpiled adjacent to the 

exploratory excavations. In places where no 

paint or related debris was discovered, the 

stockpiles were used to backfill their 

corresponding excavations. In places where 

paint and/or related debris was discovered, 

the stockpiles were covered with plastic tarps 

and weighed down to secure them until they 

could be transferred for disposal. In cases where further excavation, be it exploratory 

excavation or over excavation, necessitated the adjacent stockpiles to be moved, they were 

carefully done so while maintaining their zone identification.  

At every point of this project, professional 

care was taken to minimize and control dust. 

Proper care was taken to wear protective 

clothing, appropriate dust masks (3M 

Respirators, model #62093HAA1-C) and to 

observe all OSHA health and safety 

standards for working in the proximity of 

lead paint. 
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3.2 Laboratory Analysis                                                                                  

Samples of paint and surrounding soil were collected and sent to Friedman and Bruya to be 

analyzed. The following was observed:  

Lead Concentrations (Total Metals by EPA Method 6020B): 

- Zone B-4(Paint) – 1,000mg/kg (ppm)  

- Zone B-4(Soil at 1’ above Paint) – 806mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-4(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 490mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-4(Soil at 6” below Paint) – 18.6mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 1) – 1,060mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 2) – 4,640mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 3) – 1,770mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 4) – 1,190mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 5) – 11,500mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Paint 6) – 12,800mg/kg (ppm)  

- Zone B-8(Soil at 1’ above Paint) – 353mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 737mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Soil at 6” below Paint) – 284mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Soil at 1’ below Paint) – 460mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-12(Paint) – 9,120mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-12(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 5,490mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-20(Paint) – 2,590mg/kg (ppm)  

- Zone B-22(Soil at 1’ above Paint) – 391mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-20(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 83.3mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-22(Soil at 3” below Paint) – 339mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-22(Soil at 6” below Paint) – 337mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Paint 1) – 7,250mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Paint 2) – 6,850mg/kg (ppm)  

- Zone B-23(Soil at 1’ above Paint) – 466mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 635mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Soil at 3” below Paint) – 270mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Soil at 6” below Paint) – 245mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-Corner(Paint 1) – 3,150mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-Corner(Paint 2) – 12,900mg/kg (ppm)  

- Zone B-Corner(Soil at 1’ above Paint) – 253mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-Corner(Soil at 0’ from Paint) – 1,600mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-Corner(Soil at 6” below Paint) – 590mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-Corner(Soil at 1’ below Paint) – 41.6mg/kg (ppm) 
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Additionally, testing for lead leaching potential in the stockpiles for these areas showed:  

Lead Leaching Potential (TCLP Metals by EPA Method 6020B and 1311): 

- Zone B-Corner(Stockpile) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-4(Stockpile) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-8(Stockpile) – 7.44mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-14(Stockpile) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-22(Stockpile) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-23(Stockpile) - <1mg/kg (ppm) 

See TENOR CO Lead Test 806435 and Soil Test, F&BI 807073 in Appendix C for full laboratory 

reports. 

These results showed that in any instances where paint is discovered, it would need to be 

removed and legally disposed. However, only modest over excavation would be necessary to 

reach MTCA compliance. 

 

3.3 Site Excavations                                                                                  

We contracted with Waste Management (WM) to provide disposal services for impacted paint, 

debris and soil. See Appendix D-3 for profile and manifests. Hazardous materials from this site 

were sent to Chemical Waste Management Inc. in Arlington, OR via Union Pacific Railroad. 

Approximately 250 tons of material was disposed of starting 7/31/2018 through 8/7/2018. 
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We had previously identified through soil testing that impacted soils drop to within compliance 

levels within 1 foot below any paint deposits. Most loose paint debris was discovered at a depth 

of less than 2’ below grade with the bottom of the buried drums found to not be at depths 

greater than 6’ below grade. To be safe, we over excavated to a depth of approximately 7’ 

below grade in places where drums were discovered (Zone Bα, Zone B-Corner and Zone Bβ). In 

Zone Bγ, we excavated to a depth of approximately 4’ below grade. 

Once the over excavation was complete, soil samples were collected at the base of the 

excavations to be analyzed by Friedman & Bruya to check for MTCA compliance. The results 

were as follows:  

Lead Concentrations (Total Metals by EPA Method 200.8): 

- L1 – 52.3mg/kg (ppm) 

- L2 – 106 mg/kg (ppm) 

- L3 – 230 mg/kg (ppm) 

- L4 – 279 mg/kg (ppm) 

- L5 – 299mg/kg (ppm) 

- L6 – 180mg/kg (ppm) 

- Zone B-32 – 32.2mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 

All samples tested within compliance levels for lead for industrial use properties. See TNR Far 

West UL 807584 in Appendix C for the laboratory report. 
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At this point we applied (thoroughly raked in) a coating of lime at the base of the open 

excavations at a concentration of 25lbs. per 100ft.2 of surface in the excavation and raked it in 

to an approximate depth of 2”. Lime was not applied specifically as an amendment. Rather, it 

was applied to “sweeten” the soil (pH) to promote bioremediation and to accelerate decay of 

residual lead that might remain into non-hazardous oxides. This was done out of concern that, 

while concentrations for lead that remained in the site fell within safe limits for an industrial 

use property, it would not be in compliance if the property were to be re-zoned in the future. 

This effort may resolve those concerns. 

Following this, we began preparations to fill in and close the excavations. 

 

3.4 Excavation Backfill and Closure                                                                              

We filled in the excavations with Type 17 pit run from Cadman Inc. This was completed on 

August 12, 2018. At that time, all stockpiled hazardous material had been disposed of by Waste 

Management.  

Later, in November 2018, we rented a roller from United Rentals in Seattle, WA to pack the 

gravel infill. 
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4.0 Monitoring Wells and Other Observations 
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In December 2019, we installed a number of monitoring wells along the perimeter of the 

property as well as one in the center of the over-excavation area in the south yard. 

Groundwater testing conducted in July 2020 showed the following 

Well Arsenic(Total 

Metals) 

Arsenic(Dissolved 

Metals) 

Lead(Total 

Metals) 

Lead(Dissolved 

Metals) 

MW2 69.8ppb <1ppb 114ppb <1ppb 

MW3 13.7ppb <1ppb 2.19ppb <1ppb 

MW4 100ppb <1ppb 6.39ppb <1ppb 

MW5 1.59ppb <1ppb 6.39ppb <1ppb 

MW6 1.64ppb Not Tested <1ppb Not Tested 

MW7 9.80ppb <1ppb 36.2ppb <1ppb 

MTCA Cleanup 

Limit 

5ppb 5ppb 15ppb 15ppb 

 

These results show arsenic from EPA method 200.8 total metals analysis above cleanup limits at 

MW2, MW3, MW4 and MW7 and lead from EPA method 200.8 total metals analysis above 

cleanup limits at MW2 and MW7. However, testing for dissolved metals from EPA method 

200.8 showed below detection limit amounts of arsenic and lead at all of the above wells tested 

(MW6 was not tested for dissolved metals as it was determined to not be necessary based 

upon the low total metals test results). We account for the discrepancy between total metals 

analysis and dissolved metals analysis to be the result of high turbidity in the groundwater 

being tested fowling the results of the total metals analysis. We believe that the dissolved 

metals analysis more accurately represents the ground truth of groundwater at this site. See 

laboratory reports TNR Farwest UL 007255 and TNR Farwest UL 007301 in Appendix C for more 

details. 
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5.0 Conclusions 

As of now, we believe that all paint and related debris as well as all soils impacted thereof 

above MTCA cleanup limits have been removed from the subject property. 
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Appendix B: Site Photography 
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2.0 2017 GPR Survey___________________________________      

                       

3.0 2018 Site Exploration_______________________________ 
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3.2 Zone A Exploration 

   

Zone A – North Targets 

Zone A – SW Target 
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3.3 Zone B Exploration Overview 
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3.4 Zone B Exploration GPR Target Discoveries 

   

Zone B-1 

Monitoring Well (No Paint) 

(Unintentionally Destroyed) 

Zone B-2 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-4 

Small amounts of loose paint 

Zone B-5 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-6 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 

Zones B-7, B-8 and B-9 

Metal Plate overlaying Wood Debris 

and several 55 gallon drums 

containing paint solids 
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Zone B-8 

Metal Plate overlaying Wood 

Debris and several 55 gallon 

drums containing paint solids 
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Zone B-10 

No Paint 

Zone B-11 

Loose Paint Solids and 55 

gallon Drums containing 
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Zone B-12 

Metal Scrap and Wood Debris 

(No Paint) 

Zone B-13 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-14 

Concrete w/Rebar (No Paint) 

Zone B-15 

Metal Plate overlaying Wood Debris 

and several 55 gallon drums 

containing paint solids 
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Zone B-16 and Zone B-17 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 

Zone B-18 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-19 

55 gallon Drums 

containing Paint Solids 

Zone B-20 

Metal Scrap and Loose Paint Solids 
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Zone B-22 

Metal Scrap and Loose Paint Solids 

Zone B-24 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-25 

Concrete Debris and Metal Scrap 

(No Paint) 

Zone B-26 and Zone B-27 

Concrete Debris (No Paint) 
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Zone B-27 

Concrete Debris (No Paint) 

Zone B-29 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-30 

Concrete Debris (No Paint) 

Zone B-31 

Metal Scrap (No Paint) 
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Zone B-32 

Concrete Debris (No Paint) 

Zone B-Corner 

Loose Paint Solids 
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3.5 Zone B Excavations 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 

Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 

 

 

 

March 12, 2010 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr. Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 5, 2010 from 

the Sample Test, F&BI 003067 project.  There are 11 pages included in this report.  

Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you 

would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, 

please contact us as soon as possible.   

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0312R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 5, 2010 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Sample Test, F&BI 003067  project.  Samples 

were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

003067-01 1 (Paint Solids-Black/Grey/White) 

003067-02 2 (Paint Soilds-Green) 

003067-03 5 (Paint Solids-White) 

003067-04 6 (Soil) 

003067-05 7 (Soil w/ White Paint) 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable.   
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 1 (Paint Solids-Black/Grey/White) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-01 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-01.063 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  101 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 7,010 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 2 (Paint Soilds-Green) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-02 x10,000 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-02 x10,000.073 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  96 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 46,100 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 5 (Paint Solids-White) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-03 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-03.064 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  95 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 1,080 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 6 (Soil) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-04 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-04.065 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  101 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 63.2 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 7 (Soil w/ White Paint) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-05 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-05.066 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 2,160 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Sample Test, F&BI 003067  
Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: I0-117 mb 

Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: I0-117 mb.050 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  03/12/10 

Date Received:  03/05/10 

Project:  Sample Test, F&BI 003067  

Date Extracted:  03/10/10 

Date Analyzed:  03/11/10 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  

AS STODDARD SOLVENT 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 Surrogate 

Sample ID Stoddard Solvent Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C8-C11) (Limit 50-150) 

 

6 (Soil) 120  84 
003067-04 sdd 
 

 

Method Blank <50 84 
00-0329 MB2  
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Date of Report:  03/12/10 

Date Received:  03/05/10 

Project:  Sample Test, F&BI 003067  

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 
Laboratory Code:  003086-03  (Duplicate) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Sample 
Result 

 
Duplicate 

Result 

Relative 
Percent 

Difference 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm)  667  606  10 0-20 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  003086-03  (Matrix Spike) 
 

 
Analyte 

 

 
Reporting Units 

 

Spike 
Level 

 

Sample 
Result 

Percent 

Recovery 
MS 

 

Acceptance 
Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 20  667 0 b 65-126 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 20  110 81-120 
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Date of Report:  03/12/10 

Date Received:  03/05/10 

Project:  Sample Test, F&BI 003067  

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample   
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Stoddard Solvent mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 102 92 70-130 10 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should be 
considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered an 
estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration 
range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 

Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 

 

 

March 17, 2010 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr. Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 3, 2010 from 

the 327 S. Kenyon, Seattle, F&BI 003026 project.  The soil and solid samples submitted 

for forensic evaluation arrived in good condition.  Upon arrival, the samples No. 1 and 

No. 2 were placed in a refrigerator maintained at 4°C until removed for sample 

processing.   

 

The samples No. 1 and No. 2 were extracted and analyzed using a gas chromatograph 

with a flame ionization detector (GC/FID).  The data generated yielded information on 

the boiling range and general chemical composition of the material present.  The 

GC/FID traces are enclosed.  A GC/FID trace of a standard consisting of normal 

alkanes is also provided for reference purposes.   

 

Please contact us if additional consultation is needed by our firm in the interpretation 

of the analytical results provided.  We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to 

you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.  We will hold your samples 

for 30 days before disposal unless directed otherwise. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Bradley T. Benson 

Chemist 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0317R.DOC 
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Date of Report:  03/17/10 

Date Received:  03/03/10 

Project:  327 S. Kenyon, Seattle, F&BI 003026  

Date Extracted:  03/09/10 

Date Analyzed:  03/09/10 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLE 

FOR FORENSIC EVALUATION 

BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY 

USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID) 

 

Sample ID GC Characterization 

 
No. 1 The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID)  

showed the presence of low to medium boiling compounds.  

The patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of 
mineral spirits, Stoddard solvent, or other petroleum based 
solvent.  

 
The low to medium boiling compounds appear as an irregular 
pattern of peaks on top of a small hump or unresolved 

complex mixture (UCM).  This material elutes from n-C8 to 
n-C13 showing a maximum near n-C10.  This correlates with 
a temperature range of approximately 130°C to 240°C with a 

maximum near 170°C. 
 
The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID trace is 

pentacosane, added as a quality assurance check for this GC 
analysis.   
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Date of Report:  03/17/10 

Date Received:  03/03/10 

Project:  327 S. Kenyon, Seattle, F&BI 003026  

Date Extracted:  03/09/10 

Date Analyzed:  03/09/10 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOLID SAMPLE 

FOR FORENSIC EVALUATION 

BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY 

USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID) 

 

Sample ID GC Characterization 

 
No. 2 The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID)  

showed the presence of low to medium and high boiling 

compounds.  The patterns displayed by these peaks are 
indicative a petroleum based solvent, highly weathered 
gasoline, or similar material. It should be noted that the high 

boiling material may not be petroleum in nature. 
 
The low to medium boiling compounds appear as an irregular 

pattern of peaks on top of a small hump or unresolved 
complex mixture (UCM).  This material elutes from n-C8 to 
n-C14 showing a maximum near n-C10.  This correlates with 

a temperature range of approximately 130°C to 250°C with a 
maximum near 170°C. 
 

The high boiling compounds appear as an irregular pattern 
of peaks eluting from n-C25 to n-C30.  This correlates with a 
temperature range of approximately 400°C to 450°C. 

 
The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID trace is 
pentacosane, added as a quality assurance check for this GC 

analysis.   
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 

Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 

 

 

 

March 25, 2010 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr. Bartel: 

 

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on March 5, 

2010 from the Soil Test, F&BI 003067 project.  There are 8 pages included in this 

report.   

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0325R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 5, 2010 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Sample Test, F&BI 003067  project.  Samples 

were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

003067-01 1 (Paint Solids-Black/Grey/White) 

003067-02 2 (Paint Solids-Green) 

003067-03 5 (Paint Solids-White) 

003067-04 6 (Soil) 

003067-05 7 (Soil w/ White Paint) 

 

 

 

The 200.8 cadmium matrix spike failed below the acceptance criteria.  The laboratory 

contol sample passed the acceptance criteria, therefore the result is due to matrix 

interference.  All other quality control requirements were acceptable.   
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 2 (Paint Solids-Green) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: 003067-02 x10,000 
Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: 003067-02 x10,000.073 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Germanium  90 60 125 
Indium  97 60 125 
Holmium  96 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Chromium 10,500 
Arsenic 9.41 
Cadmium <1 
 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 3 

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

Date Extracted: 03/10/10 Lab ID: I0-117 mb 
Date Analyzed: 03/10/10 Data File: I0-117 mb.050 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Germanium  97 60 125 
Indium  97 60 125 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Chromium <1 
Arsenic <1 
Cadmium <1 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 40 CFR PART 261 
 
Client ID: 2 (Paint Solids-Green) Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 03/05/10 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

Date Extracted: 03/19/10 Lab ID: 003067-02 
Date Analyzed: 03/22/10 Data File: 003067-02.050 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  92 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 
 
Lead  49.5 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 40 CFR PART 261 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

Date Extracted: 03/19/10 Lab ID: I0-145 mb 
Date Analyzed: 03/22/10 Data File: I0-145 mb.045 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:   
Holmium  89 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 
 
Lead <1 5.0 
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Date of Report:  03/25/10 

Date Received:  03/05/10 

Project:  Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 
Laboratory Code:  003086-03  (Duplicate) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Sample 
Result 

 
Duplicate 

Result 

Relative 
Percent 

Difference 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Chromium mg/kg (ppm) 17.6 17.9  2 0-20 
Arsenic mg/kg (ppm) 26.1 28.1  7 0-20 
Cadmium mg/kg (ppm) 1.98 1.95  2 0-20 
 
 

Laboratory Code:  003086-03  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Chromium mg/kg (ppm) 50 17.6  104 b 51-132 
Arsenic mg/kg (ppm) 10 26.1  133 b 44-151 
Cadmium mg/kg (ppm) 10 1.98  56 vo 83-120 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Chromium mg/kg (ppm) 50  110 79-125 
Arsenic mg/kg (ppm) 10  99 80-120 
Cadmium mg/kg (ppm) 10  102 89-116 
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Date of Report:  03/25/10 

Date Received:  03/05/10 

Project:  Soil Test, F&BI 003067  

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TCLP METALS USING 

EPA METHOD 200.8 AND 40 CFR PART 261  
 
Laboratory Code:  003148-01  (Duplicate) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Sample 
Result 

 
Duplicate 

Result 

Relative 
Percent 

Difference 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/L (ppm)  73.7  73.8  0 0-20 
 
 

Laboratory Code:  003148-01  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0  73.7  145 b 50-150 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0  101 70-130 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should be 
considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered an 
estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration 
range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 

Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 

 

 

 

April 18, 2011 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr. Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 11, 2011 from 

the Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 project.  There are 26 pages included 

in this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 

days.  If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at 

our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0418R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 11, 2011 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest Paint Contamination project.  Samples 

were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

104107-01 NE Well @ 13' 

104107-02 SE Corner Well @ 13' 

104107-03 SW Well @ 13' 

104107-04 SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 1' 

104107-05 SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 4' 

104107-06 SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 8' 

104107-07 SE Well (84' N of Corner) @ 13' 

104107-08 SE Corner Well @ 1' 

104107-09 SE Corner Well @ 4' 

104107-10 SE Corner Well @ 10' 

104107-11 SE Corner Well @ 15' 

104107-12 SW Corner Well @ 1' 

104107-13 SW Corner Well @ 4' 

104107-14 SW Corner Well @ 8' 

104107-15 SW Corner Well @ 13' 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 1’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-04 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-04.017 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  99 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 45.5 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 4’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-05 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-05.020 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  96 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 15.7 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 8’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-06 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-06.021 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.14 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 13’Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-07 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-07.032 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  98 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 5.99 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Corner Well @ 1’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-08 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-08.033 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 46.9 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Corner Well @ 4’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-09 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-09.034 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  95 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 47.2 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Corner Well @ 10’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-10 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-10.035 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 2.76 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Corner Well @ 15’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-11 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-11.036 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 4.36 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SW Corner Well @ 1’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-12 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-12.037 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  94 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead  304 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SW Corner Well @ 4’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-13 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-13.038 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  95 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 62.6 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SW Corner Well @ 8’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-14 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-14.039 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  95 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 19.3 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SW Corner Well @ 13’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-15 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-15.040 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  95 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 6.19 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: I1-271 mb 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: I1-271 mb.015 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  96 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead <1 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: NE Well @ 13’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-01 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-01.049 
Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  98 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 
 
Lead <1 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SE Corner Well @ 13’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-02 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-02.050 
Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  98 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 
 
Lead <1 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: SW Well @ 13’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/11 Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: 104107-03 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: 104107-03.051 
Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  102 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 
 
Lead <1 
 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 18

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted: 04/13/11 Lab ID: I1-270 mb 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/11 Data File: I1-270 mb.025 
Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS1 
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: AP 
 
  Lower Upper 
Internal Standard: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
Holmium  97 60 125 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 
 
Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted:  04/13/11 

Date Analyzed:  04/13/11 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  

AS STODDARD SOLVENT 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 Surrogate 

Sample ID Stoddard Solvent Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C8-C11) (Limit 53-144) 

 

SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 1’ <50  102 
104107-04 

 

SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 4’ <50  100 
104107-05 

 

SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 8’ <50  100 
104107-06 

 

SE Well (84’ N of Corner) @ 13’ <50  102 
104107-07 

 

SE Corner Well @ 1’ <50  101 
104107-08 

 

SE Corner Well @ 4’ <50  99 
104107-09 

 

SE Corner Well @ 10’ <50  104 
104107-10 

 

SE Corner Well @ 15’ <50  100 
104107-11 

 

SW Corner Well @ 1’ <50  101 
104107-12 

 

SW Corner Well @ 4’ <50  102 
104107-13 
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted:  04/13/11 

Date Analyzed:  04/13/11 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  

AS STODDARD SOLVENT 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 Surrogate 

Sample ID Stoddard Solvent Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C8-C11) (Limit 53-144) 

 

SW Corner Well @ 8’ <50  103 
104107-14 

 

SW Corner Well @ 13’ <50  101 
104107-15 
 

 

Method Blank <50 99 
01-681 MB  
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

Date Extracted:  04/13/11 

Date Analyzed:  04/14/11 

 
RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  

AS STODDARD SOLVENT 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb) 

 

 Surrogate 

Sample ID Stoddard Solvent Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C8-C11) (Limit 51-134) 

 

NE Well @ 13’ 350 x 84 
104107-01 

 

SE Corner Well @ 13’ dv <100  84 
104107-02 

 

SW Well @ 13’ dv <100  83 
104107-03 

 

 

Method Blank <50 88 
01-685 MB  
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 
Laboratory Code:  104107-04  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
 

Reporting Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery  

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 45.5  143 b  75 b 65-126  62 b 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 

 
Analyte 

 

 
Reporting Units 

 

Spike 
Level 

Percent 

Recovery 
LCS 

 

Acceptance 
Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  101 81-120 
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 
Laboratory Code:  104119-01  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10 4.07  108 b  111 b 76-125  3 b 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 

 
Analyte 

 

Reporting 
Units 

 

Spike 
Level 

Percent 

Recovery 
LCS 

 

Acceptance 
Criteria 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10  100 67-135 
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  
 
Laboratory Code:  104107-06 (Matrix Spike)  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Stoddard Solvent mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 107 106 50-150 1 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 

Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 

Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

Stoddard Solvent mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 109 70-130 
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Date of Report:  04/18/11 

Date Received:  04/11/11 

Project:  Farwest Paint Contamination, F&BI 104107 

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER 

SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Stoddard Solvent ug/L (ppb) 2,500 89 92 70-130 3 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should be 
considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered an 
estimate. 
 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration 
range.  A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 

Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 

Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282 

Arina Podnozova, B.S. fbi@isomedia.com 

Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 

 

 

 

May 31, 2018 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co. 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel : 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 21, 2018 from 

the Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 project.  There are 13 pages included in this 

report.  Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  

If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our 

offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0531R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 21, 2018 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co. Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 project.  Samples 

were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co. 

805347 -01 1 

805347 -02 2 

805347 -03 3 

805347 -04 FW Amendment 

 

 

 

Samples 1 and 2 were extracted from a 4 ounce jar.  The data were flagged accordingly. 

 

The pH concentration for sample FW Amendment exceeded the calibration range.  The 

data were flagged accordingly. 

 

All other quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/22/18 

Date Analyzed:  05/22/18 

 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR BENZENE USING METHOD 8021B  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 

   Surrogate 

Sample ID Benzene  (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID   (Limit 50-132) 
 

1 pc <0.02  90 
805347-01 
 

2 pc <0.02  91 
805347-02 
 
 

Method Blank <0.02  90 
08-1015 MB2  
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/22/18 

Date Analyzed:  05/22/18 

 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR pH 

USING EPA METHOD 9045D 
 

 

 

Sample ID pH 
Laboratory ID 

 

1 7.2 
805347-01 
 

2 7.3 
805347-02 
 

3 7.4 
805347-03 
 

FW Amendment 12 ve 
805347-04 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 1311 
 
Client ID: 1 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  05/21/18 Project: Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/24/18 Lab ID:  805347-01 

Date Analyzed: 05/25/18 Data File:  805347-01.120 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Chromium <1 5.0 

Lead 7.16 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 1311 
 
Client ID: 2 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  05/21/18 Project: Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/24/18 Lab ID:  805347-02 

Date Analyzed: 05/25/18 Data File:  805347-02.121 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Chromium <1 5.0 

Lead 8.05 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 1311 
 
Client ID: 3 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  05/21/18 Project: Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/24/18 Lab ID:  805347-03 

Date Analyzed: 05/25/18 Data File:  805347-03.122 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Chromium <1 5.0 

Lead 7.91 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 200.8 and 1311 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  NA Project: Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/24/18 Lab ID:  I8-331 mb 

Date Analyzed: 05/25/18 Data File:  I8-331 mb.050 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Chromium <1 5.0 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

Date Extracted:  05/29/18 

Date Analyzed:  05/29/18 

 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  

AS STODDARD SOLVENT 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 

 Surrogate 

Sample ID Stoddard Solvent Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C8-C11) (Limit 53-144) 
 

1 <50  94 
805347-01 
 

2 <50  102 
805347-02 

 

 

Method Blank <50 95 

08-1167 MB  
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR BENZENE USING EPA METHOD 8021B  
 

Laboratory Code:  805291-06 (Duplicate)

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

Sample 

Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Duplicate 

Result 

(Wet Wt) 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Benzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 100 66-121 
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL 

SAMPLES FOR pH BY METHOD 9045D 
 
Laboratory Code:  805347-04  (Duplicate)

 

Analyte 

Sample 

Result 

Duplicate 

Result 

Relative Percent 

Difference 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

pH 12 ve 12 ve 0 0-20 
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL/SOLID SAMPLES  

FOR TCLP METALS USING 

EPA METHODS 200.8 AND 1311  
 

Laboratory Code:  805145-01  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

 

Sample 

Result 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Chromium mg/L (ppm) 2.0 <1  100  97 75-125  3 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0 <1  95  94 75-125  1 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Chromium mg/L (ppm) 2.0  98 80-120 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0  93 80-120 
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Date of Report:  05/31/18 

Date Received:  05/21/18 

Project:  Farwest Lead Paint, F&BI 805347 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

STODDARD SOLVENT USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  
 

Laboratory Code:  805347-01 (Matrix Spike)  

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Sample 

Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Stoddard Solvent mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 98 110 50-150 12 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Stoddard Solvent mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 100 60-130 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282 

Arina Podnozova, B.S. fbi@isomedia.com 

Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 

 

 

 

July 3, 2018 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co. 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 22, 2018 from 

the Lead Test, F&BI 806435 project.  There are 23 pages included in this report.  Any 

samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would 

like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please 

contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
NAA0703R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 22, 2018 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co. Lead Test, F&BI 806435 project.  Samples were logged 

in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co. 

806435 -01 4-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -02 8-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -03 20-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -04 23-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -05 C-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -06 12-0 Soil Rep 

806435 -07 8P1 

806435 -08 8P2 

806435 -09 8P3 

806435 -10 8P4 

806435 -11 8P5 

806435 -12 8P6 

806435 -13 CP1 

806435 -14 CP2 

806435 -15 23P1 

806435 -16 23P2 

806435 -17 4P 

806435 -18 20P 

806435 -19 12P 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 4-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-01 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-01 x10.126 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  490 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-02 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-02 x10.127 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  737 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 20-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-03 

Date Analyzed: 06/25/18 Data File:  806435-03.109 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 83.3 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 23-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-04 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-04 x10.128 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  635 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: C-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-05 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-05 x10.129 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 1,600 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 12-0 Soil Rep Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-06 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-06 x50.130 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator:  SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 5,490 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P1 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-07 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-07 x10.131 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 1,060 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P2 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-08 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-08 x50.132 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 4,640 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P3 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-09 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-09 x10.133 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 1,770 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P4 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-10 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-10 x10.134 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 1,190 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P5 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-11 x200 

Date Analyzed: 06/27/18 Data File:  806435-11 x200.031 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 11,500 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 8P6 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-12 x200 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-12 x200.138 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 12,800 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: CP1 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-13 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-13 x50.139 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 3,150 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: CP2 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-14 x200 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-14 x200.140 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 12,900 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 23P1 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-15 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-15 x50.141 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 7,250 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 23P2 Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-16 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-16 x50.142 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 6,850 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 4P Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-17 x10 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-17 x10.143 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 1,000 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 19 

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 20P Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-18 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-18 x50.144 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 2,590 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: 12P Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  06/22/18 Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  806435-19 x50 

Date Analyzed: 06/26/18 Data File:  806435-19 x50.145 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 9,120 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co. 

Date Received:  Not Applicable Project: Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

Date Extracted:  06/25/18 Lab ID:  I8-410 mb 

Date Analyzed: 06/25/18 Data File:  I8-410 mb.038 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  07/03/18 

Date Received:  06/22/18 

Project:  Lead Test, F&BI 806435 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL/SOLID SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 

Laboratory Code:  806430-01  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Sample 

Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 2.15  90  90 70-130  0 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting  

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  96 85-115 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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July 12, 2018 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 5, 2018 from 

the Soil Test, F&BI 807073 project.  There are 26 pages included in this report.  Any 

samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you would 

like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please 

contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
TNR0712R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 5, 2018 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Soil Test, F&BI 807073 project.  Samples were 

logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

807073 -01 C Stockpile 

807073 -02 8 Stockpile 

807073 -03 22 Stockpile 

807073 -04 23 Stockpile 

807073 -05 4 Stockpile 

807073 -06 14 Stockpile 

807073 -07 C+1' 

807073 -08 C-6" 

807073 -09 C-1' 

807073 -10 8+1' 

807073 -11 8-6" 

807073 -12 8-1' 

807073 -13 22+1' 

807073 -14 22-3" 

807073 -15 22-6" 

807073 -16 23+1' 

807073 -17 23-3' 

807073 -18 23-6" 

807073 -19 4+1' 

807073 -20 4-6" 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: C+1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-07 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-07.196 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  253 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: C-6” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-08 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-08.197 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  590 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 4

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: C-1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-09 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-09.200 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 41.6 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 8+1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-10 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-10.201 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  353 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 8-6” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-11 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-11.202 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  284 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 8-1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-12 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-12.203 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  460 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 22+1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-13 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-13.204 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  391 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 22-3” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-14 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-14.205 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  339 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 22-6” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-15 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-15.206 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  337 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 23+1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-16 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-16.207 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  466 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 12 

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 23-3’ Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-17 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-17.208 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  270 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 23-6” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-18 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-18.211 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  245 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 4+1’  Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-19 

Date Analyzed: 07/10/18 Data File:  807073-19.212 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  806 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 4-6” Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  807073-20 

Date Analyzed: 07/10/18 Data File:  807073-20.213 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 18.6 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  Not Applicable Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/09/18 Lab ID:  I8-443 mb 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  I8-443 mb.188 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead <1 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: C Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-01 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-01.143 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: 8 Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-02 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-02.144 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead 7.44 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: 22 Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-03 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-03.145 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: 23 Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-04 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-04.146 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: 4 Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-05 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-05.147 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: 14 Stockpile Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/05/18 Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  807073-06 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  807073-06.148 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 23 

 

Analysis for TCLP Metals By EPA Method 6020B and 1311 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  Not Applicable Project: Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

Date Extracted:  07/08/18 Lab ID:  I8-437 mb 

Date Analyzed: 07/09/18 Data File:  I8-437 mb.131 

Matrix: Soil/Solid Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/L (ppm) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/L (ppm) TCLP Limit 

 

Lead <1 5.0 
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Date of Report:  07/12/18 

Date Received:  07/05/18 

Project:  Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 6020B  
 

Laboratory Code:  807113-21  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Sample 

Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 250  46 b  87 b 75-125  62 b 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting  

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  104 80-120 

 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 25 

 

Date of Report:  07/12/18 

Date Received:  07/05/18 

Project:  Soil Test, F&BI 807073 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL/SOLID SAMPLES  

FOR TCLP METALS USING 

EPA METHODS 6020B AND 1311  
 

Laboratory Code:  807112-06  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

 

Sample 

Result 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0 <1  103  103 75-125  0 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/L (ppm) 1.0  105 80-120 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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Arina Podnozova, B.S. fbi@isomedia.com 

Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 

 

 

 

August 6, 2018 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 30, 2018 from 

the Far West UL, F&BI 807584 project.  There are 11 pages included in this report.  

Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days.  If you 

would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, 

please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
TNR0806R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 30, 2018 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Far West UL, F&BI 807584 project.  Samples 

were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

807584 -01 L1 

807584 -02 L2 

807584 -03 L3 

807584 -04 L4 

807584 -05 L5 

807584 -06 L6 

807584 -07 32 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L1 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-01 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-01.116 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 52.3 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L2 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-02 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-02.117 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  106 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 4

 

Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L3 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-03 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-03.120 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  230 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L4 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-04 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-04.121 

Matrix: Soil Instrument:  ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  279 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L5 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-05 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-05.124 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  299 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: L6 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-06 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-06.125 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead  180 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: 32 Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  07/30/18 Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  807584-07 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  807584-07.136 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead 32.2 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received:  Not Applicable Project: Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

Date Extracted:  08/01/18 Lab ID:  I8-496 mb2 

Date Analyzed: 08/01/18 Data File:  I8-496 mb2.041 

Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte:  mg/kg (ppm) 

 

Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  08/06/18 

Date Received:  07/30/18 

Project:  Far West UL, F&BI 807584 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 6020B  
 

Laboratory Code:  807607-05  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Sample 

Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 14.7  102  98 75-125  4 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting  

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  103 80-120 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate.  

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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July 24, 2020 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 15, 2020 from 

the Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 project.  There are 8 pages included in this report.  Any 

samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days, or as directed 

by the Chain of Custody document.  If you would like us to return your samples or 

arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
TNR0724R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 15, 2020 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 project.  Samples were 

logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

007255 -01 MW 2 

007255 -02 MW 3 

007255 -03 MW 5 

007255 -04 MW 4 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: MW 2 f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/15/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007255-01 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007255-01.045 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: MW 3 f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/15/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007255-02 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007255-02.046 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: MW 5 f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/15/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007255-03 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007255-03.049 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: MW 4 f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/15/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007255-04 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007255-04.050 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: Method Blank f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: I0-426 mb 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: I0-426 mb.043 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  07/24/20 

Date Received:  07/15/20 

Project:  Farwest UL, F&BI 007255 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES  

FOR DISSOLVED METALS USING EPA METHOD 6020B  
 

Laboratory Code:  007255-02  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

 

Sample 

Result 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  99  96 75-125  3 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  84  86 75-125  2 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10  90 80-120 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10  95 80-120 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.  
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate. 

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
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July 27, 2020 

 

 

 

Duane Bartel, Project Manager 

Tenor Co., LLC 

1313 Washington St. 

Sumner, WA 98390 

 

Dear Mr Bartel: 

 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 17, 2020 from 

the Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 project.  There are 10 pages included in this report.  Any 

samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days, or as directed 

by the Chain of Custody document.  If you would like us to return your samples or 

arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 

should have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 

Project Manager 

 

Enclosures 
TNR0727R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 17, 2020 by Friedman & 

Bruya, Inc. from the Tenor Co., LLC Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 project.  Samples were 

logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 

 

Laboratory ID Tenor Co., LLC 

007301 -01 A 

007301 -02 B 

 

 

 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: A f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/17/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007301-01 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007301-01.051 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: B f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/17/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: 007301-02 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: 007301-02.052 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Dissolved Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank f Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/22/20 Lab ID: I0-426 mb 

Date Analyzed: 07/22/20 Data File: I0-426 mb.043 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: A Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/17/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/20/20 Lab ID: 007301-01 

Date Analyzed: 07/20/20 Data File: 007301-01.101 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic 9.80 

Lead 36.2 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: B Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: 07/17/20 Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/20/20 Lab ID: 007301-02 

Date Analyzed: 07/20/20 Data File: 007301-02.102 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic 26.9 

Lead 5.64 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Tenor Co., LLC 

Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

Date Extracted: 07/20/20 Lab ID: I0-423 mb 

Date Analyzed: 07/20/20 Data File: I0-423 mb.080 

Matrix: Water Instrument: ICPMS2 

Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 

Analyte: ug/L (ppb) 

 

Arsenic <1 

Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  07/27/20 

Date Received:  07/17/20 

Project:  Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES  

FOR DISSOLVED METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 

Laboratory Code:  007255-02  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

 

Sample 

Result 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  99  96 70-130  3 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  84  86 70-130  2 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10  90 85-115 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10  95 85-115 
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Date of Report:  07/27/20 

Date Received:  07/17/20 

Project:  Farwest UL, F&BI 007301 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  

FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8  
 

Laboratory Code:  007309-01  (Matrix Spike) 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

 

Sample 

Result 

Percent 

Recovery 

MS 

Percent 

Recovery 

MSD 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

 

RPD 

(Limit 20) 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  98  100 70-130  2 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10 <1  91  88 70-130  3 

 

 

Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 

 

 

Analyte 

 

Reporting 

Units 

 

Spike 

Level 

Percent 

Recovery 

LCS 

 

Acceptance 

Criteria 

Arsenic ug/L (ppb) 10  93 85-115 

Lead ug/L (ppb) 10  100 85-115 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.  
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate. 

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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